
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, Corsham, Wiltshire 

Date: Thursday 25 September 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) 
on 01225 718214 /elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk or Dave Roberts (Corsham 
Community Area Manager), 07979 318504 / dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick 

Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) – Box & Colerne 

Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill 

Philip Whalley – Corsham Town 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7pm 

 To welcome those present to the Area Board.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.    

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 July 2014.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 14)  

 To receive the following Chairman’s announcements: 
 

• Paperless working 

• Car parking consultation  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 24)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

(a) Wiltshire Police 
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(c) NHS Wiltshire 
(d) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
(e) Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 
(f) Chamber of Commerce 
(g) Springfield Community Campus 
(h) Schools 
(i) Young People  

 

7   No Cold Calling Zone Initiative   

 To receive a presentation from Sue Wilkin on the No Cold Calling 
Zone Initiative.   

 

8   New Youth Model (Pages 25 - 34)  

 To adopt the Leaders Guidance for Positive Activities and Terms 
of Reference for Local Youth Networks (LYNs) and commence 
work on establishing a LYN.  
 

 



 

 

To approve a motion that the Community Area Manager, in 
consultation with the Community Youth Officer and Chairman of 
Corsham Area Board, may authorise expenditure in support of 
positive activities for young people of up to £1,000 per project 
between Area Board meetings and that this will be recorded at the 
next available Area Board.  

9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update. (Pages 35 - 
36) 

 

 To receive an update from the CATG following its last meeting 
held on 21 August and to consider any recommendations arising.  

 

10   Member Initiative (Pages 37 - 38)  

 To receive a member initiative from Cllr Parker.   

11   Update from previous grants   

 To receive a verbal update from David Martin, Corsham Town 
Council, on the grant received from the Area Board to fund a WW1 
project.   

 

12   Community Area Grants (Pages 39 - 54)  

 To consider the following applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme: 
 

• Lacock Riding for the Disabled- £2,175 to purchase a new 
pony and associated equipment; 

• Box- £864 to restore the WW1 memorial; 

• Corsham Sci Fi- £979.50 to purchase new gazebos and 
power packs for an event for the disabled; 

• Corsham Childminders-  £500 to purchase storage 
equipment and fencing. 

  

 

13   Future Meeting Date   

 The next meeting of the Corsham Area Board will take place on 20 
November 2014 at Springfield Community Campus, Corsham.   

 

 



Page 4



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Springfield Community Campus, Corsham, Wiltshire, SN13 9DN 

Date:  24 July 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Area Board Members 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman) 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Dick Tonge and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Visiting Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Linda Packard 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Nick Watts 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Thomson 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dave Roberts, Community Area Manager 
Penny Bell, Community Engagement Officer 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Libby Beale, Democratic Services Officer 
Laurie Bell, Associate Director 
John Goodhall, Public Health 
Frances Chinemana, Public Health and Protection 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Kerri Harmer, Health Trainer 
Mark Rippon, Public Protection Officer 
John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council –  M Simpkins, Peter Pearson, Charles Fuller 
Box Parish Council –  Jennie Hartless, Pauline Lyons 
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall, John Bull, Mary Harvey 
Biddestone Parish Council- Tim Smith 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Nick Cooke 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Healthwatch- Anne Keat 
 
 
Total in attendance:  120 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the Springfield Community Campus 
highlighting Corsham was the first Area Board to offer this service and praised it 
as a great opportunity for the community. The Chairman explained the Campus 
was in the first stage of development and encouraged all present to take a tour 
after the meeting, stressing the importance of as many young people visiting the 
building as possible. It was noted the Board meeting was the largest Wiltshire 
had seen in the last five years and the meeting would proceed as quickly as 
possible to allow people to enjoy the building. 
 
The membership of the Board introduced themselves. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from:  
 
David Martin and Ruth Hopkinson (Corsham Town Council) 
Terry O’Neil (Lacock Parish Council) 
Sue Stockley (Corsham Chamber of Commerce) 
Chloe Lintern (Young Persons’ representative)  
Kevin Gaskin (Corsham Community Area Network) 

3   Minutes 

 Decision: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 were approved as a 
correct record with the following amendment to the wording of Item 8g: 
 
‘The Community Centre had now closed but all groups using the premises 
had been found alternative venues in the interim period before facilities 
were available within the new Campus’ should read: ‘The Community 
Centre had now closed but all community groups using the premises had 
been found alternative venues in the interim period before facilities were 
available within the new Campus’. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman took the opportunity to note the presence of a photographer and 
invite those attending to inform him if this posed any problems. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

The Chairman drew attention to the announcements as provided within the 
agenda pack which included: 
 

• Garden Waste Collection 
It was highlighted there was an ongoing public consultation on garden waste 
which began on 1 July and would run until 1 September offering residents 
three proposals for changes to the service. Details of these proposals and a 
full update were available on page 15 of the agenda pack. 

 

• WW1 Commemorative Event 
It was announced there would be an event held at Tidworth Military cemetery 
at 10am on 30 July to mark the 100 year anniversary of the outbreak of the 
First World War and those present were encouraged to attend. The 
Chairman also encouraged attendance at a similar event at Saint 
Bartholomew Church on 3 Aug from 6pm. 

 

• Changes to the Electoral Registration System 
It was noted there would be changes to the Electoral Registration System 
which would require some present to re-enrol. The Chairman acknowledged 
some residents may have already received the details by post and referred 
attention to page 19 of the agenda pack for further details. 

6   Partner Updates 

 (a) Wiltshire Police 

Sgt Nick Cooke from the Neighbourhood Policing team (NPT) drew 
attention to a full update available in the agenda pack and showed his 
enthusiasm for the coming Police move into Springfield Community 
Campus, adding that he would be available after the meeting to answer 
any questions. 

 

(b) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

The update provided by Corsham Town Council was noted. 

 

(c) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Mike Franklin explained that consultation to consider options for the 
future of Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service started on Monday 21 July 
and would finish on 20 October. 

Details of the consultation could be found by following the attached link 
below: 

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

www.wiltsfire.gov.uk/strengtheningourfrs  

 

(d) Young Person Update 

The Chairman gave an update on behalf of Chloe Lintern. 

Chloe Lintern, the Young People’s Representative, was unable to attend 
the meeting and had provided a written report, a copy of which is 
attached to the minutes.  The Chairman highlighted the forthcoming 
meeting of the UK Youth Parliament, of which Chloe is Deputy Member 
for North Wiltshire, on 25 July where five important issues for y
[...]
 and there 
would be Youth Support Workers to support the most vulnerable children. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
The importance of the Springfield Community Campus having community 
ownership was celebrated and the need for the community to decide how to 
spend the budget for the campus of approximately £10,000 for the year 2014/15 
and £20,000 for 2015/16. 
 
The Chairman invited questions and the suggestion of open days for residents 
of the parishes to visit Springfield Community Campus was praised. The 
Chairman reminded those in attendance that Springfield Community was not 
only for Corsham but also the surrounding area and the possibility of an electric 
shuttle bus between the two was mentioned. Opportunities for international 
exchanges for young people via Springfield Community Campus were also 
encouraged.  
 
All present were encouraged to support and become involved in Springfield 
Community Campus in many ways and thanks were given to all members of the 
Area Board, the COB (Community Operations Board), the leisure staff, Sarah 
Pluckrose, the Community Engagement Officer and the Communications team 
for their time and hard work. 
 
Thanks were given to Cllr Laura Mayes for the presentation. 

10   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Corsham Area Board will take place on 25 September 
2014. 

11   Introduction to Springfield Campus 

 After the meeting, Cllr Jane Scott, OBE, the Leader of Wiltshire Council provided 
some context for the Campus development, citing it as a very important project 
for Wiltshire, noting a review in 2009 revealed the cost of maintaining services in 
their current condition would be £117m. A sustainable, efficient provision of 
essential services designed by the community was promoted and Springfield 
Community Campus was applauded as an example of the design of services by 
and for Corsham and tailored to its needs. 
 
The benefit of cross-fertilisation, due to service provision in one hub, was 
underlined al
[...]
which helps young people achieve 
healthy and safe lifestyle outcomes. 
 
Area Boards will ensure that positive activity provision is inclusive and takes 
into account the needs of all vulnerable groups. 
 
Each Area Board has delegated authority, a devolved budget and its 
dedicated Community Youth Officer (CYO) to support the implementation of 
the new model in its area. The CYO will be accountable to the Area Board for 
the delivery of agreed local priorities and the Area Board will be the 
responsible body for youth activities at a local level. 
 
Each Area Board will establish and maintain a Local Youth Network (LYN), to 
understand local needs and make recommendations to the Area Board on 
how funding for positive activities should be deployed. The LYN will be an 
open network of organisations in the area that have an interest or involvement 
in the provision of positive activities for young people. The LYN will be 
supported by a smaller coordination group facilitated by the Community Youth 
Officer. 
 
Proposal: 
 
To adopt the Leaders Guidance for Positive Activities and Terms of 
Reference for Local Youth Networks (LYNs) and commence work on 
establishing a LYN.  
 
To approve a motion that the Community Area Manager, in consultation 
with the Community Youth Officer and Chairman of Corsham Area 
Board, may authorise expenditure in support of positive activities for 
young people of up to £1,000 per project between Area Board meetings 
and that this will be recorded at the next available Area Board. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Page 26



 

Page 1 of 4 

 

Leaders Guidance for Community Area Boards on 
Positive Activities for Young People 

 
September 2014 

 
1. Context 
 
Wiltshire Council has adopted a community-led model for the provision of positive activities for young 
people. By delegating responsibility and resources to Community Area Boards for youth activities, the 
council is committed to supporting young people and their communities to come 
[...]
he management group may invite representatives from local organisations/agencies to its meetings 
etc to provide expertise or to share local knowledge on activities, projects and programmes in the 
area. 
 
The frequency, location and format of LYN activities should be determined locally, however it is 
recommended that the management group meets at least six times per year. 
 

4. Media Relations 
 

Members of the LYN may not issue media statements on behalf of the Community Area Board. Any 

media statements about the work of the LYN should be agreed with between the LYN and 

Chairperson of the Community Area Board. 

5. Review 
 

These terms of reference are subject to change and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 

basis. 

 

Page 33



Page 34



CORSHAM AREA BOARD 
25th September 2014      
 

 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
Recommendations to Corsham Area Board 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the recommendations from the CATG meeting 

that took place on 21st August 2014. 
 
2. Background 
 

2.1      Pickwick Residents Association has for some considerable time been 
lobbying Wiltshire Council to remove redundant signs along the A4 
through Pickwick Corsham. 

 
 
2.2      A site meetings have been held between the local member, area 

highway representatives and representatives of Pickwick Association to 
discuss the amount of signs at this location.  

 
2.3      The initial cost estimate for the works associated with this project were 

presented at the CATG meeting in June, and following discussion by 

the group it was requested the original estimate be itemised so that 

activities that are considered ‘Maintenance’ could be identified as it was 

considered these should not be funded by the CATG allocation. The 

revised estimate was presented by Highway Officers at the recent 

meeting, and outlined the following costs: 

           Costs associated with De-cluttering (i.e. removal of redundant posts, 
signs) £3,700 

           Costs associated with General Improvements (i.e. replacing signs that 
are aging, but not life expired) £5,800 

           Costs associated with Maintenance (i.e. replacing life expired 
structures, resolving statutory duties) £7,000   

           Highway officers were able to confirm that they are able to utilise 
existing funding opportunities to undertake all the maintenance 
activities, and are also able to fund the majority of the costs associated 
with the activities considered General Improvements. To complete the 
full schedule of activities it is requested that the CATG contribute 
£4,300 towards the project. A commitment of £3,000 has been made 
towards this project from a previous years allocation, consequently a 
further £1,300 is required from the 2014/15. The CATG discussed this 
requirement and recommended that the funding be allocated.  

 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



3. Recommendations from CATG   
 
3.1      CATG recommends that Corsham Area Board contribute a maximum 

of £1,300 from the CATG 2014 /15 budget to complete the full schedule 
of activities listed in 2.3 above. 

  
4. Reason for recommendation 
 
4.1 The scheme proposed above has the support of CATG, 
  
5. Proposal 
 
5.1 To support the recommendations from the CATG meeting of 21st 

August 2014 as outlined in paragraph 3.1 above. 
 

 

Contact: Dave Roberts, Corsham Community Area Manager 
 
Background Papers: CATG notes of 21st August 2014        
Appendices: None 

Page 36



1 
 

                  Reference no 
 

              

Log no 

      

For office use 

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2014/2015 

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project  
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form   

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED  

1. Contact Details  
Area Board Name Corsham Area Board  

 

Your Name Cou
[...]
ons seeking 20014/15 Community Area Grant 
Funding.   
 

1. Lacock Riding for the Disabled – Consider awarding £2,175 towards a total cost of 
£4,350 to purchase a new pony and associated equipment. Conditional upon the 
balance of funding being in place. 
 

2. Box War Memorial Restoration Project - Consider awarding £864 towards a total 
project cost of £1,729 to restore the war memorial to its former glory. Conditional 
upon the balance of funding being in place. 

 

3. Corsham Sci-Fi event for the disabled – Consider awarding £979.50 towards a 
total project cost of £979.50 to purchase new gazebos and power packs. 

 

4. Corsham Childminders – Consider awarding £500 towards a total project cost of 
£500 to purchase storage equipment and fencing. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities 
and Housing (5th April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 
adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2014/2015. Area Board Grants 
Guidance 2013/2014.  
 

1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area Board that 
is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s recommendation would need 
to demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community benefit, 
and give specific reasons for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the ethos 

of volunteering and community involvement and the nurturing of resilient 
communities.  With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  

 
1.4. Corsham Area Board has been allocated a 2014/2015 budget of £41,104 for 

community grants, digital literacy projects, area board operational funding, 
community area partnership core funding
[...]
y groups, town and 

parish council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

Officer Recommendations. 
 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 

 
Lacock Riding for the 
Disabled  

 
To purchase a new pony and 
associated equipment to enable 
people with disabilities to be able 
to participate in horse riding 
 

 
£2,175 

 
 
 

Page 42



  5 Report No 
 

8.1.1. Officers recommend that members consider awarding Lacock Riding for the 
Disabled £2,175 towards a total project cost of £4,350 to purchase a new pony 
and associated equipment. Conditional upon the balance of funding being in 
place. 

 
8.1.2. This application meets the grant criteria for 2014/2015. 

 
8.1.3. This project is considered as capital by Wiltshire Council Finance Department. 
 
8.1.4. This application demonstrates a link to the Community Plan and goes someway 

to meeting equality and diversity within the community area. 
 
8.1.5. This group is a not for profit group. 

 
8.1.6. This group is well respected in the area and is seen to be offering a very 

worthwhile project in the community area. 
 
8.1.7. If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project the project will be 

delayed until alternative funding can be found. 
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2 
 

 
Box War Memorial 
Restoration Project 

 
Restore the war memorial 

 
£864 

 
 

8.2.1. Officers recommend that members consider awarding Box War Memorial 
Restoration Project £864 towards a total project cost of £1,729 to restore the war 
memorial. Conditional upon the balance of funds being in place.  

 
8.2.2. This application meets the grant criteria for 2014/15. 

 
8.2.3. This project is considered as capital by Wiltshire Council Finance Department. 
[...]
ildren they care for. We will provide weekly 
meetings to support childminders ensuring they are up to date with any new 
regulations, to give ideas and confidence to ensure we all deliver the EYFS. Our 
group enables the children to get used to interacting in a large group in preparation 
for school or nursery. To do this successfully we need outside storage for our toys 
and equipment. 

9. How will you monitor this? 
It will be monitored at our weekly meetings. 

10. If your project will continue after the Wiltshire Council funding runs out, 
how will you continue to fund it? 
We are self funding for our weekly needs. We require a one off payment for the 
secure storage unit and fencing. 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Update from Chloe Lintern

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Chair announcements- Car parking consultation

	6 Partner Updates
	Corsham Town Council
	Corsham Chamber of Commerce
	Springfield Community Campus

	8 New Youth Model
	Community Area Board Guidance
	Local Youth Network Terms of Reference

	9 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update.
	10 Member Initiative
	12 Community Area Grants
	Lacock Riding for the Disabled
	Box War Memorial
	SciFi
	Corsham Childminders




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, Corsham, Wiltshire 

Date:  25 September 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Libby Beale (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Libby Beale, Democratic Services Officer 
Penny Bell, Community Engagement Officer 
Sue Wilkin, Senior Public Protection Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Colerne Parish Council – Mary Harvey, John Bull 
Biddestone Parish Council – Tim Smith 

 
Partners 
Police – Wiltshire and Swindon Police & Crime Commissioner Angus Macpherson, 

Inspector Dave Hobman. 
Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust – Caroline Terry 
Corsham Area Heritage – Peter Tapscott 
Pickwick Residents’ Association – Jean Pussel 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 9 
Total in attendance: 24 
 



Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and encouraged them to 
sign in. It was highlighted that at the last meeting, over 200 people attended 
however only 120 were officially recorded.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Pauline Lyons (Box Parish Council) 
Jennie Hartless (Box Parish Council) 
Tom Hall (Colerne Parish Council) 
Ruth Hopkinson (Corsham Town Council) 
Dave Martin (Corsham Town Council) 
Sue Stockley (Corsham Chamber of Commerce) 
Kevin Gaskin (Corsham Community Area Network) 

3   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 as a true and 
correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Sheila Parker declared herself a member of Box Parish Council. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman explained that members were using laptops and tablets to 
facilitate paperless working, aiming to save the Council £170,000 per year on 
printing costs and hoped members of the public would support this. 
 
Attention was brought to the update in the agenda pack on a car parking 
consultation running from October. Those present were encouraged to 
participate in the consultation and contact their local member if they had any 
concerns on the operation of Council car parks.   
 

6   Partner Updates 

 Written updates from Wiltshire Police, Corsham Town Council, Corsham 
Chamber of Commerce and Springfield Community Campus were provided in 
the agenda pack. 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
Inspector Dave Hobman gave an additional verbal update from Wiltshire Police. 
It was explained that on the 10 September 2014 the Neighbourhood Policing 
Team had moved to the Springfield Community Campus. The Inspector stated 
that a new PCSO, Alan Byrne, had joined the team. It was acknowledged that 
the crime statistics provided in the written update were out-of-date, the Area 
Board would be provided the latest figures at its next meeting. 
 
On behalf of Box Parish Council, Cllr Sheila Parker announced that on the 4 and 
5 October 2014 there would be an exhibition commemorating the ‘Nile Duel’ at 
the Pavilion in Box with free entry.  
 
Colerne Parish Council updated that the skatepark had been completed and 
opened and the Council was delighted with the War memorial. It was noted that 
the Council was awaiting plans for the hanger site and hoped for a development 
agreeable to all. A question was raised over Wiltshire Council plans in 
preparation for first snowfall, Colerne advised it already had a snow plan ready. 
Cllr Dick Tonge explained the Council was currently researching drainage and 
flooding due to recent storms.  
 
Peter Tapscott, Corsham Area Heritage, encouraged attendees to purchase 
tickets for a Concert to commemorate WW1 on 18 October 2014 at The 
Corsham School. An update was provided on the ‘Pass It On’ event held on 24 
September 2014. The event was for those born at the maternity hospital before 
it closed in 1950, over 50 people attended, from all over the UK making it a 
highly enjoyable and successful event.  
 
Following a question from a member of the public concerning whether the library 
at Springfield Community Campus would display Bath Royal Literary and 
Scientific Institution publications as it had done in its previous location, the 
Community Engagement Officer confirmed there had been no change of policy 
on displaying literature; however the staff had been getting used to the new 
space. Space would be made available to display publications from the BRLSI. 
 
The Chairman spoke on behalf of Chloe Lintern to remind those present of the 
upcoming ‘Make Your Mark’ event with the Youth Parliament and to contact her 
if they have any issues they wish to be addressed. The Chairman confirmed he 
would ask Chloe to provide more details on the Youth Parliament and would 
advise her to contact the Police & Crime Commissioner with regard to youth 
issues.  
 
 

7   No Cold Calling Zone Initiative 

 Sue Wilkin gave a presentation on the No Cold Calling Zone Initiative which 
aimed to reduce doorstep crime against the elderly and vulnerable by preventing 
doorstop selling in small areas occupied mainly by vulnerable people. There had 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

been positive feedback from the scheme, residents were feeling safer and rogue 
traders had avoided the zones. It was explained that communities take control of 
these zones and a toolkit was available and would be disseminated to all 
members. The average zone included 3-4 signs at £11 per sign, door stickers 
and leaflets would be supplied.  
 
Angus Macpherson, the Police & Crime Commissioner, praised the initiative and 
suggested the ‘Community Messaging’ system could be a means to spread it to 
other areas of the County. 
 
The toolkit was available on the following link: 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s71320/b%20WC%20-
%20Guide%20and%20Toolkit%20No%20Cold%20Calling.pdf 
 
Alternatively, Sue Wilkin could be contacted on: 01225 713535 
 

8   New Youth Model 

 It was explained the Area Board had been well-briefed on the community-led 
model for Youth by a presentation from the Cllr Laura Mayes, the responsible 
Cabinet member, at the last meeting. To begin establishing this new model, 
members considered the Leaders Guidance for Positive Activities and Terms of 
Reference for Local Youth Networks (LYNs) available in the agenda pack. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To adopt the Leaders Guidance for Positive Activities and Terms of 
Reference for Local Youth Networks (LYNs) and commence work on 
establishing a LYN. 
 
It was explained that, since funding for positive activities for young people would 
be authorised by the Area Board, and there would often be months between 
each meeting, it would be useful for the Community Area Manager (CAM) or 
Community Engagement Officer (CEO) and the Chairman to approve grants and 
for them to come retrospectively to the Area Board in order to avoid leaving 
young people unsupported. It was noted that the Community Youth Officer 
(CYO) would not be in place until 13 October and so could not be consulted on 
funding at the current time and that Corsham was the only area to have both a 
CAM and CEO at that time. It was also suggested that this delegation of power 
should be reviewed annually.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve a motion that the Community Area Manager or Community 
Engagement Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of Corsham Area 
Board, may authorise expenditure in support of positive activities for 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

young people of up to £1,000 per project between Area Board meetings 
which will be recorded at the next available Area Board, and that this 
approval be reviewed annually. 
 
It was announced there would be a ‘Taster Session’ for Young People on 22 
October 2014 from 6-8pm at the Springfield Campus. There would also be a 
LYN networking event on 4 November from 7-9pm at the Campus for anyone 
interested in activities for young people. 
 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update. 

 Members received a brief update from the last CATG meeting held on 21 August 
and considered its recommendations for funding to reduce the excessive 
number of roadsigns along the A4. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To contribute a maximum of £1,300 from the CATG 2014/15 budget to 
complete the full schedule of activities to remove redundant signs along 
the A4 through Pickwick Corsham.  

10   Member Initiative 

 A member initiative from Cllr Sheila Parker to fund a slipper exchange at the 
Health Fair on 20 November was presented. It was emphasised that a previous 
slipper exchange had been very successful and helped to reduce falls. Great 
support was shown for the idea and the Area Board agreed funding could be 
increased by £500 to allow the initiative to extend to parishes with left-over 
slippers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To award £2000 from the Area Board to fund a slipper exchange. 

11   Update from previous grants 

 Dave Martin, Corsham Town Council, was unable to attend to feedback on the 
Area Board grant to fund a WW1 project in the town, he was to be expected at 
the next meeting.  
 
Cllr Philip Whalley described Corsham’s WW1 Centenary Commemorations on 
19 August as a huge success, with 165 new recruits in the Recruitment Office 
Re-enactment. 
 

12   Community Area Grants 

 Lacock Riding for the Disabled introduced a parent and rider who would benefit 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

from funding granted to the organisation. It was explained that children up to 16 
years of age can ride and usually do so weekly, on a Monday.  
 
Representatives from Box described how names on the WW1 commemorative 
plaque were beginning to disappear and they needed support to restore the 
memorial to its former glory. Members expressed how the memorial at Colerne 
had been transformed through restoration and Box representatives confirmed 
they would be delighted to report back on the work and key characters 
remembered by it.  
 
Corsham Sci Fi explained it needed funding to purchase equipment for an event 
on 4 October and would happily loan the equipment to other groups that needed 
it. It was highlighted that the event brought thousands of visitors to the town 
each year and the group had raised £82,000 for charity since it started.  
 
Corsham Childminders group met weekly to share ideas and had recently 
moved to a larger venue. Funding was needed to purchase storage and fencing, 
an additional £100 to the original application was needed to cover unexpected 
costs, £40 for a different shed and £60 to provide it with a base. The Area Board 
was in agreement to increase funding by £100 in light of this new information.  
 
The Area Board expressed delight in hearing the benefit its grants had in the 
community and encouraged the applicants to update the Area Board following 
receipt of their funding.  
 
The Area Board Grants were considered and the following decisions recorded:  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Lacock Riding for the Disabled  £2,175 to purchase a new pony 
and associated equipment; 
 
To grant Box £864 to restore the WW1 memorial; 
 
To grant Corsham Sci Fi £979.50 to purchase equipement for an event for 
the disabled; 
 
To grant Corsham Childminders £600 to purchase storage equipment and 
fencing. 
 
 

13   Future Meeting Date 

 The next meeting of the Corsham Area Board would take place on 20 November 
2014 at Springfield Community Campus, Corsham. There would be a Health fair 
from 3-5pm with a health-themed meeting at the earlier time of 5:30-7.  
 


